
States Grants (Advanced Education)
No. 58 of 1972

An Act relating to the Grant of Financial Assistance to the
States in connexion with Advanced Education.

[Assented to 9 June 1972]

E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and
the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia,

as follows:-

Shor .--(1.) This Act may be cited as the States Grants (Advanced Educa-
and citation. tion) Act 1972.

(2.) The States Grants (Advanced Education) Act 1969-1971t is in this
Act referred to as the Principal Act.

* Act No. 92, 1969.
t Act No. 81, 1969. as amended by No. 118, 1970; and No. 113, 1971.



States Grants (Advanced Education)

(3.) The Principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the
States Grants (Advanced Education) Act 1969-1972.

2. This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on the first Commence-

day of January, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-one. ment.

3. The First Schedule to the Principal Act is amended by omitting First

Parts II. and III. and inserting in their stead the Parts set out in the First Scheule.

Schedule to this Act.

4. The Second Schedule to the Principal Act is repealed and the Send

Schedule set out in the Second Schedule to this Act inserted in its stead. Schedule.

5.-(1.) There is payable to the State of Queensland, in respect of a Grant in

year to which this section applies, for the purpose of financial assistance McGregorCollege i

in relation to McGregor College at Toowoomba- rpect of the
years 1971

(a) an amount of Five thousand dollars; and and 1972.

(b) in addition, an amount calculated by multiplying Thirty dollars
by the number of resident students of McGregor College in that
year.

(2.) Where McGregor College, or part of McGregor College, was not
in use during the whole of the academic year included in a year to which
this section applies, the Minister may determine that the amount payable
under this section in respect of that year shall be such part only of the
amount that would otherwise be payable as the Minister thinks
appropriate.

(3.) The financial assistance to the State of Queensland under this
section is granted on the conditions that-

(a) the State will, in respect of each payment of that financial assis-
tance and without undue delay, pay an amount equal to that
payment to the body administering McGregor College; and

(b) the State will satisfy itself that, in each year to which this section
applies, an amount that is not less than the amount payable under
this section in respect of that year has been, or will be, used by
the body administering McGregor College for the provision of
tutorial assistance to students of, or for meeting administrative
costs of, the College.

(4.) An amount of financial assistance to the State of Queensland
under this section is granted on the conditions that-

(a) if the Minister informs the Treasurer of the State that he is
satisfied that the State has failed to fulfil the conditions applicable
to that amount, the State will repay that amount to the Common-
wealth; and

(b) if that amount exceeds the amount properly payable, the State
will repay the excess to the Commonwealth.

1972 No. 58 



States Grants (Advanced Education)

(5.) The Treasurer may, at such times as he thinks fit, make advances
of such amounts as he thinks fit to the State of Queensland on account
of an amount that may become payable under this section to the State,
and the conditions set out in the last two preceding sub-sections are
applicable to any such advance.

(6.) For the purposes of this section, the number of resident students
of McGregor College in a year to which this section applies is the number
that is the average of the maximum numbers of such students during the
several terms of the academic year included in that year.

(7.) In this section, "year to which this section applies" means each
of the years One thousand nine hundred and seventy-one and One
thousand nine hundred and seventy-two.

Appropriation. 6. Payments to the State of Queensland under the last preceding section
shall be made out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, which is appro-
priated accordingly.

ChIUMe in 7. A place of education or a body that, for the purposes of the Statesnarca Of

c of Grants (Advanced Education) Act 1969-1970 or the States Grants (Advancedadvanc.ed

edcaon. Education) Act 1969-1971, was referred to by a name specified in the first
column of the Third Schedule to this Act shall, for the purposes of the
States Grants (Advanced Education) Act 1969-1972, be deemed to be the
college of advanced education referred to in the second column of that
Schedule opposite to that name.

No. 58 1972



1972 States Grants (Advanced Education) No. 58 

THE SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE Section 3.

PARTS TO BE INSERTED IN THE FIRST ScMDULE To TE PRINcInAL Acr

PART IL

GRANTS FOR RECURRENT EXPENDTR FOR ThE YEAR 1971

First Column Second Third

Column Column
College of Advanced Education Qualifying Maximum

amount grant

$ $

New South Wales-
Hawkesbury Agricultural College .. .. . 648,640 350,610
Mitchell College of Advanced Education .. .. . 862,360 466,140
National Art School 254,780 137,720
New South Wales Advanced Education Board .. . 75,250 40,680
New South Wales College of Occupational Therapy .. . 64,640 34,940
New South Wales State Conservatorium of Music 163,870 88,580
Orange Agricultural College .. .. 79,760 43,120
Riverina College of Advanced Education .. .407,510 220,270
School of Physiotherapy .. 95,730 51,740
Speech Therapy Training School, New South Wales .. 30,470 16,470
The New South Wales College of Nursing .. .46,210 24,980
The New South Wales Institute of Technology .. .. . 2,840,830 1,535,590
Wagga Agricultural College .. . 381,200 206,050

5,951,250 3,216,890

Victoria-
Bendigo Institute of Technology .. .. .. .. 519,250 280,670
Burnley Horticultural College . . . .. .. . 91,570 49,500
Caulfield Institute of Technology .. .. .. . 920,680 497,670
College of Nursing, Australia .. .. .. 108,380 58,590
Dookie Agricultural College .. .. .. 293,590 158,690
Footscray Institute of Technology .. .. .. 649,930 351,310
Gippsland Institute of Advanced Education .. .. 305,960 165,380
Gordon Institute of Technology .... 1,017,900 550,220
Longerenong Agricultural College .. .195,850 105,870
Physiotherapy School of Victoria .. .. .. 155,470 84,040
Prahran College of Technology .. .. .. 334,270 180,690
Preston Institute of Technology .. .. .. 500,950 270,780
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology .. .. 4,261,010 2,303,250
School of Forestry, Creswick .. .. .. .. 56,200 30,380
Swinburne College of Technology .. .. .. 1,520,360 821,810
The Ballarat Institute of Advanced Education .. .. 526,980 284,860
The Emily McPherson College.. 227,780 123,120
The Occupational Therapy School of Victoria .. .. .. 138,730 74,990
The Victorian School of Speech Science .. .. .. 99,550 53,810
Victoria Institute of Colleges .. .. .. .. .. 234,460 126,740
Victorian College of Pharmacy .. .. .. .. 414,590 224,100
Warrnambool Institute of Advanced Education .. 202,390 109,400
All or any of the colleges of advanced education specified in this

Schedule in respect of Victoria .. .. .. .. 256,840 138,830

13.032,690 7,044,700



No. 58 States Grants (Advanced Education)

Fnwi Sc-muLE-continued

1972

First Column Second Third
Column Column

College of Advanced Edu n Qualifying Maximumamount grant

$ $

Queensland-
Board of Advanced Education.. 42,590 23,020
Darling -Downs Institute of Advanced Education .. .. 567,900 306,970
Queensland Agricultural College, Lawes .. .. .. 471,990 255,130
Queensland Conservatorium of Music .. .. .. .. 88,480 47,820
Queensland Institute of Technology, Brisbane .. .. .. 1,725,370 932,640
The Capricornia Institute of Advanced Education .. .. 467,460 252,680
All or any of the colleges of advanced education specified in this

Schedule in respect of Queensland .. .. .. .. 214,210 115,790

3,578,000 1,934,050

South Australia-
Roseworthy Agricultural College .. .. .. .. 268,090 144,910
School for Dental Therapists .. .. .. .. .. 99,320 53,680
South Australian Institute of Technology .. .. .. 2,477,700 1,339,300
South Australian School of Art .. .. .. .. 195,390 105,610

3,040,500 1,643,500

Western Australia-
Western Australian Institute of Technology 4,934,630 2,667,370

Tasmania-
Tasmanian College of Advanced Education 1,375,160 743,330

PART III.

GRANTs FOR REcuRRNT EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 1972

Second ThirdFirst Column Column Column

College of Advanced Education Qualifying Maximum
amount grant

New South Wales-
Hawkesbury Agricultural College
Mitchell College of Advanced Education
National Art School .. ..
New South Wales Advanced Education Board
New South Wales College of Occupational Therapy
New South Wales State Conservatorium of Music
Orange Agricultural College .. ..
Riverina College of Advanced Education
School of Physiotherapy ....
Speech Therapy Training School, New South Wales
The New South Wales College of Nursing
The New South Wales Institute of Technology
Wagga Agricultural College .. ..

Victoria-
Bendigo Institute of Technology ..

Burnley Horticultural College.. .
Caulfield Institute of Technology ..
College of Nursing, Australia .. ..
Dookie Agricultural College .. ..

Footscray Institute of Technology ..

971,800
1,105,950

308,400
96,700
69,870

181,150
280,920
962,230
103,180
32,570
51,140

3,351,540
638,680

8,154,130

565,460
95,810

1,045,680
115,280
310,160
713,330

525,300
597,810
166,710
52,270
37,770
97,920

151,850
520,130

55,770
17,600
27,640

1,811,640
345,240

4,407,650

305,660
51,790

565,240
62,310

167,650
385,590



1972 States Grants (Advanced Education)

FIwr ScI-DutLE--continued

First column Second ThirdColumn Column

College of Advanced Education Qualifying Maximum
amount grant

$
Victoria-continued

Gippsland Institute of Advanced Education .. .. .. 390,420
Gordon Institute of Technology .. .. .. 1,146,310
Longerenong Agricultural College .. .. .. .. 213,970
Physiotherapy School of Victoria .. .. .. .. 170,470
Prahran College of Technology .. .. .. .. 365,060
Preston Institute of Technology .. .. .. .. 545,170
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology .. .. .. 4,632,320
School of Forestry, Creswick .. .. .. .. .. 59,540
Swinburne College of Technology .. .. .. .. 1,737,440
The Ballarat Institute of Advanced Education .. .. .. 604,970
The Emily McPherson College .. .. .. .. 252,280
The Occupational Therapy School of Victoria .. .. .. 150,180
The Victorian School of Speech Science .. .. .. 100,450
Victoria Institute of Colleges .. .. .. .. .. 239,490
Victorian College of Pharmacy .. .. .. .. 439,210
Warrnambool Institute of Advanced Education .. .. 251,870
All or any of the colleges of advanced education specified in this Sche-

dule in respect of Victoria .. .. .. .. .. 112,230

14,257,100

Queensland-
Board of Advanced Education.. 41,430
Darling Downs Institute of Advanced Education.. 754,880
Queensland Agricultural College, Lawes .. .. .. 555,330
Queensland Conservatorium of Music .. .. .. .. 103,050
Queensland Institute of Technology, Brisbane .. .. .. 1,832,300
The Capricornia Institute of Advanced Education .. 609,110
All or any of the colleges of advanced education specified in this Sche-

dule in respect of Queensland .. .. .. .. 181,750

4,077,850

South Australia-
Roseworthy Agricultural College .. .. .. .. 288,210
School for Dental Therapists .. .. .. .. 107,110
South Australian Board of Advanced Education.. .. .. 64,910
South Australian Institute of Technology .. .. .. 2,847,700
South Australian School of Art .. .. .. .. 209,670

3,517,600

Western Australia-
Western Australian Institute of Technology 5,871,960

Tasmania-
Tasmanian College of Advanced Education 2,010,830

No. 58

$

211,040
619,630
115,660
92,150

197,330
294,690

2,503,950
32,190

939,160
327,010
136,360
81,180
54,290

129,450
237,410
136,140

60,660

7,706,540

22,400
408,050
300,180

55,700
990,440
329,250

98,250

2,204,270

155,790
57,890
35,090

1,539,300
113,330

1,901,400

3,174,040

1,086,930



States Grants (Advanced Education)

SECOND SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE TO BE INSERTED IN THE PRINCIPAL ACT

SECOND SCHEDULE

1972

Section 4.

Section 5.

GRANTS FOR APPROVED PROJECTS

First olumnhird

First Column Second Column Column

Common.
wealth

College of Advanced Education Work or other matter contribution

New South Wales-
Hawkesbury Agricultural

College

Mitchell College of
Advanced Education

Erection of food technology buildings
Completion of residential accommodation
Completion of poultry technology buildings
Renovation of residential accommodation
Alteration to dairy technology buildings
Erection of administration building
Equipment
Other works and services

Erection of library
Completion of central services building
Erection of residential blocks A and B
Erection of residential village
Completion of dining hall and kitchen
Erection of principal's residence..
Site development
Equipment
Other works and services

National Art School .. Minor works and services

New South Wales State
Conservatorium of
Music

Orange Agricultural
College

Equipment .. ..

Erection of administration building
Erection of lecture rooms, laboratories and library..
Erection of residential accommodation
Erection of students union building including kitchen

and dining room ..
Erection of ancillary building
Equipment .. ..
Other works and services

Proposed Institute of Para- Initial development ..
medical Studies I

Riverina College of
Advanced Education..

The New South Wales
College of Nursing

The New South Wales In-
stitute of Technology..

Erection of library and amenities building
Equipment ..
Other works and services

348,030
43,600
15,500
96,500
16,500
60,000
19,250
97,870

465,000
72,500

350,000
350,000
138,000

12,500
127,000

59,500
50,000

10,000

30,000

139,750
169,120
325,930

150,420
51,800
32,880

306,350

65,000

357,000
15,000

203,000

Erection of library and administration building 160,000

Purchase of land ..
Erection of first tower building
Erection of second tower building
Erection of library and business administration

building ..
Erection of science building on the North Sydney site
Alterations to existing buildings
Equipment .. ..
Other works and services

156,000
7,705,000

750,000

875,000
48,000

465,000
250,000
258,500

No. 58



1972 States Grants (Advanced Education) No. 58

SECOND ScHEDuL-continued

ThirdFirst Column Second Column Column

Common-
wealthCollege of Advanced Education Work or other matter contribution

New South Wales-
continued
Wagga Agricultural

College

Victoria-
Bendigo Institute of Tech-

nology

Erection of residential accommodation
Extensions to dining room and kitchen
Erection of students union building
Completion of animal and plant science laboratories
Erection of dairy buildings
Equipment
Other works and services

Planning
Erection of applied science building-stage I
Erection of applied science building-stage II
Erection of residential accommodation
Equipment
Other works and services

Burnley Horticultural Equipment .. ..
College Other works and services

Caulfield Institute of Tech-
nology

Purchase of land
Planning ..
Erection of administration and teaching building
Alterations to engineering, physics and art building
Equipment
Other works and services
Erection of library building

College of Nursing, Aus- Purchase of land ..
tralia Completion of headquarters building

Dookie Agricultural Col-
lege

Footscray Institute of
Technology

Erection of animal physiology laboratory
Erection of residence
Equipment

Purchase of land
Planning
Erection of assembly hall and amenities building
Erection of engineering, physics and chemistry build-

ing
Equipment
Other works and services

Gippsland Institute of Site works and buildings
Advanced Education Equipment ..

Gordon Institute of Tech-
nology

Longerenong Agricultural
College

Physiotherapy School of
Victoria

Planning
Erection of applied science building
Alterations to buildings on the Fenwick Street site
Erection of residential building ..

Equipment
Other works and services

Erection of animal nutrition buildings
Erection of chemistry building ..

Equipment

Equipment ..

215,730
113,500

76,930
31,060
41,120

3,430
66,730

15,394,000

17,500
661,500
341,500
187,500
131,000
24,000

2,500
57,500

55,000
21,250

200,000
167,000
306,620

10,500
350,000

20,750
57,530

20,000
8,000

20,500

46,000
10,000
25,000

372,500
136,000
44,000

595,880
23,000

10,000
946,000

25,000
125,000
87,630
47,500

17,500
78,000
11,000

4,000



States Grants (Advanced Education) 1972

SEcoND ScHEauy.--continued

First Column Second Column 1olumn

Common-
College of Advanced Education Work or other ma~tter co lthto

Victoria-continued
Prahran College of Tech-

nology

Preston Institute of Tech-
nology

Royal Melbourne Institute
of Technology

School of Forestry. Cres-
wick

Swinburne College of
Technology

The Ballarat Institute of
Advanced Education

Purchase of land ..
Planning .. ..
Erection of building for administration, general

studies and library ..
Equipment .. ..
Other works and services

Planning __ ..
Purchase of property
Site works and buildings
Equipment .. ..

Planning ..
Erection of north-western building
Conversion of building for medical laboratory tech-

nology .. ..

Equipment .. ..

Other works and services

Extensions to library
Equipment ..
Other works and services

Purchase of land ..
Planning ..
Completion of engineering building
Erection of library ..
Alterations to applied science building
Equipment .. ..
Other works and services

Planning ..
Erect;on of physics and chemistry building
Erection of resource materials building
Erection of student amenities building
Erection of residential accommodation
Equipment ..

Other works and services

The Emily McPherson Planning ..

College Erection of science and nutrition building

The Victorian School of
Speech Science

Victoria Institute of Col-

Equipment ..

Purchase of land for new college
Equipment and minor works and services

Victorian College of Phar- Erection of laboratory building and animal house
macy Equipment .. ..

Warrnambool Institute of
Advanced Education

All or any of the colleges
of advanced education
specified in this Schedule
in respect of Victoria

Purchase of land ..
Planning ..

Alterations to buildings on the Timor Street site
Equipment .. ..
Student residential building
Site preparation-new site

All or any of the works or matters specified in this
Schedule in respect of those Colleges

$
100,000
25,000

248,500
54,500
26,500

50,000
141,020

1,133,980
48,000

120,000
2,945,500

86,000
313,500

7,500

5,000
9,000

11,000

30,000
128,000
926,500
631,500
140,000
156,500

5,000

10,000
370,000
420,000
140,000
187,500
82,250
60,000

25,000
100,000

6,000

125,000
30,500

524,750
35,000

45,000
15,000
39,960
16,500
58,000
15,000

87,880

15,000,000

No. 58



States Grants (Advanced Education)

SECOND ScBIrULE-continued

No. 58

First Column Second Column Third
Column

Common.
College of Advanced Education Work or other matter wealthcontribution

Queensland-
Darling Downs Institute

of Advanced Education

Queensland Agricultural
College, Lawes

Erection of resource materials centre
Erection of engineering building-stage 1
Erection of education and chemistry building
Erection of residential block B
Erection of arts and crafts building
Erection of affiliated residential college
Provision of sporting complex
Equipment
Other works and services

Erection of agricultural engineering building
Erection of food technology building
Erection of library
Erection of residential accommodation
Equipment ..

Queensland Conserva- Erection of headquarters building
torium of Music I

Queensland Institute of
Technology, Brisbane

The Capricornia Institute
of Advanced Education

South Australia-
Roseworthy Agricultural

College

Erection of civil engineering building
Erection of physics-paramedical building
Erection of mechanical engineering building
Provision of sporting facilities
Equipment ..
Other works and services

Planning ..
Erection of engineering and education blocks
Equipment for engineering and education buildings
Erection of residential block B
Erection of residential block C
Equipment for residential blocks
Erection of arts and crafts building
Equipment for arts and crafts building
Provision of sporting complex
Erection of dining room
Erection of matron's residence
Erection of warden's lodge
Erection of animal house
Equipment
Site development
Other works and services

Purchase of land .. ..
Planning ..
Erection of residential accommodation
Alterations to amenities buildings
Equipment ... ..
Other works and services ..

School for Dental Thera- Equipment .. ..

South Australian Board of
Advanced Education

429,500
140,000
422,500

71,500
167,000
200,000

4,500
75,000
35,360

151,000
64,500
49,000

272,000
68,500

281,500

1,120,000
714,830
266,320

15,000
278,020
210,000

15,000
369,490
99,330
73,230

106,500
18,600

193,750
15,050

122,500
55,480

3,150
7,500

29,000
204,340

9,150
41,900

6,400,000

14,500
15,500

183,500
143,000
37,500
56,000

2,500

Alterations to premises

1972

5,500



States Grants (Advanced Education) 1972

SEcoND SCHEDuLE---continued

Third
First Column Second Column Column

Common-
wealthCollege of Advanced Education Work or other matter contribution

South Australia-continued
South Australian Institute

of Technology

South Australian School
of Art

Site works and planning
Erection of library
Erection of engineering buildings
Erection of applied science buildings
Completion of metallurgy building
Provision of sporting facilities
Extension to building on the Whyalla site
Improvements to buildings on North Terrace site
Alterations to building on Frome Road site
Equipment ..
Other works and services

Purchase of land ..
Planning ..
Other works and services

Torrens College of Ad- Planning ..
vanced Education .. Purchase of land ..

Western Australia-
Western Australian Insti-

tute of Technology

Tasmania-
Tasmanian College of Ad-

vanced Education

Completion of library .. ..
Erection of commerce and general studies building..
Erection of engineering building
Completion of architecture building
Erection of biological science building
Erection of computer building
Extension to physics building
Erection of student guild building
Completion of therapies building on the Shenton

Park site ..
Erection of Watson lecture theatre
Provision of sporting facilities ..

Planning ..
Erection of affiliated residential college on the Kal-

goorlie site
Erection of maintenance workshop
Equipment ..
Other works and services .. ..

Completion of resources materials building
Erection of engineering building
Erection of building for school of education
Erection of residential accommodation ..
Equipment .. ..
Other works and services .. ..

$

493,500
583,250

1,609,850
1,025,050

71,000
92,500
56,000
62,500

134,930
340,420

31,000

85,500
5,000

10,000

9,000
10,000

5,077,500

967,000
625,000
260,500
200,000
350,000
180,000
155,000
125,000

267,500
40,000
75,000
15,000

200,000
152,500
375,000
262,500

4,250,000

1,441,120
612,260

1,078,120
78,500
25,000
15,000

3,250,000

No. 58



States Grants (Advanced Education)

THIRD SCHEDULE

NAMES OF COLLEGES OF ADVANCED EDUCATION

No. 58 

Section 7.

First Column Second Column

Former name Present name

4Gippsland Institute of Technology Gippsland Institute of Advanced Education
Prahran Technical School Prahran College of Technology
Queensland Institute of Colleges Board of Advanced Education
Queensland Institute of Technology, Capricornia The Capricornia Institute of Advanced Educa-

tion
Queensland Institute of Technology, Darling Darling Downs Institute of Advanced Educa-

Downs tion
The Emily McPherson College of Domestic The Emily McPherson College

Economy
The School of Mines and Industries, Ballarat The Ballarat Institute of Advanced Education
The4Victorian School of Speech Therapy The Victorian School of Speech Science
Warrnambool Institute of Technology Warrnambool Institute of Advanced Education

1972




